

94-6190

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK CO., a corporation of New Jersey, and
EASTMAN KODAK CO., a corporation of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ANNE K. BINGAMAN
Assistant Attorney General

DIANE P. WOOD
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT	2
1. The Proceedings Below.	2
2. The 1921 and 1954 Decrees	2
3. Kodak's Current Market Position.	3
a. Film	3
b. Photofinishing	5
4. The District Court Decision	8
a. The 1921 Decree	8
b. The 1954 Decree	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TERMINATING THE DECREES ON THE GROUND THAT KODAK LACKS MARKET POWER	12
A. The District Court Misconstrued Applicable Precedent to Reduce Substantially the Burden Imposed on Defendants Seeking Termination of Antitrust Decrees	12
B. The District Court's Findings and the Undisputed Evidence Show That Kodak Failed to Prove That It Lacks Market Power	15
C. Kodak's Continuing Market Power In Film Also Compels A Reversal With Respect to the 1954 Decree	28
D. The District Court's Decision Threatens Serious Damage to Effective Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance</u> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	18
<u>Board of Education v. Dowell</u> , 498 U.S. 237, 247 (1991)	14
<u>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc.</u> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)	17
<u>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</u> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	29
<u>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</u> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	17
<u>New York State Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</u> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 915 (1983).	13
<u>Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union</u> , 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	8, 10, 13-15
<u>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</u> , 112 S. Ct. 748 (1992)	8, 10, 13, 14
<u>State of New York v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<u>United States Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Industries, Inc.</u> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993), cert.denied, 114 S. Ct. 2710 (1994)	23
<u>United States v. Agri-Mark, Inc.</u> , 156 F.R.D. 87 (D. Vt. 1994)	31
<u>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	15, 30
<u>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 230 Fed. 522 (1916), appeal dismissed, 255 U.S. 578 (1921)	2

<u>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 226 Fed. 62 (W.D.N.Y. 1915)	2, 22
<u>United States v. Grinnell Corp.,</u> 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	17
<u>United States v. Morton Plant Health Systems,</u> M.D. Fla., Civ. No. 94-748 CIV-T-23E	32
<u>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.,</u> 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	26
<u>United States v. Swift & Co.,</u> 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	12-14
<u>United States v. Swift & Co., 1982-1 Trade Cas.</u> (CCH) ¶ 64,464 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	30
<u>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.,</u> 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	30
<u>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,</u> 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	12, 14, 15

Statutes and Rules:

Sherman Act:

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	2, 22
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. 4	1
28 U.S.C 1291	1
F.R.Civ.P., Rule 60(b)(5)	12

Other Authorities:

Areeda, Phillip & Donald F. Turner, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1978)	20
Areeda, Phillip & Herbert Hovenkamp, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1993 Supplement)	27
Carlton, Dennis W. & Jeffrey M. Perloff, <u>Modern Industrial Organization</u> (2d ed. 1994)	19

Elzinga, Kenneth G. & Thomas F. Hogarty, "The Problem of Market Delineation in Antitrust Suits," 18 Antitrust Bulletin (1973)	25
Elzinga, Kenneth G. & Thomas F. Hogarty, "The Problem of Market Delineation Revisited: The Case of Coal," 23 Antitrust Bulletin (1978)	25
Landes, William M. & Richard A. Posner, "Market Power in Antitrust Cases," 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981)	18-20, 25, 26
New York Times, Aug. 16, 1994	7
Tirole, Jean, <u>The Theory of Industrial Organization</u> (1988)	20
U.S. Department of Justice & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (1992)	26
